Question #1
What is the schema looking for in the fields documentCount and reference documentId?

Response:

documentCount is an attribute to the element ReturnDataState(<ReturnDataState documentCount=”1”>).  The number reported in the attribute documentCount should match the total number of documents (Ex: IT1040, Sd100,…) in the return.

ReferenceDocumentID is also an attribute for many elements.  It is an alpha numeric value and represents the supporting document name for the element claimed.  If we mandate PDS’s, we expect a PDF with the same name in the “BinaryAttachment” section.  In short, it is the name of the supporting document for the claim.

Question #2
According to the schema, a filer could have their deposit into up to six accounts (three   to bank accounts and three to 529 plans). Is this correct? No, we have a limit of three accounts, (based on legacy).
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Response:
We have a business rule (OHCOM-035) to restrict the total number of RefundDirectDeposits to three for IT1040. (OHSD-014) Only one payment or deposit for SD100. 

Question #3
Is it going to be a problem if NONE is entered in the ProvinceOrState?
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Response:

MeF system validates only USA StateCodes, since we have fixed set of states. Since, it is impossible to maintain / validate states around the would, we do not validate ProvinceOrState data. ProvinceOrState comes only for foreign address.

So, a foreign address that doesn't have ProvinceOrState should be null and not none.

Question #4
What are the acceptable values for OriginatorTypeCD?

Response:

Only possible values for the OriginatorTypeCD are.




<xsd:enumeration value="ERO"/>




<xsd:enumeration value="OnlineFiler"/>




<xsd:enumeration value="ReportingAgent"/>




<xsd:enumeration value="IRSAgent"/>




<xsd:enumeration value="FinancialAgent"/>




<xsd:enumeration value="LargeTaxpayer"/>

